

GAHC010016512015



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./224/2015**

M/S DUTTA ELECTRICALS and ANR.  
C/O PRINCE COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, ASHRAM ROAD, ULUBARI,  
GUWAHATI-7, DIST. KAMRUP M, ASSAM.

2: SRI BIPLAB DUTTA  
S/O LT. BINOY BHUSAN DUTTA R/O BORTHAKUR MILL ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-7  
DIST. KAMRUP M  
ASSAM

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF RAMAVATAR JALAN HIS LEGAL HEIRS  
KAMRUP (M)

1.1:SHRI CHIRAG JALAN  
S/O LATE RAMAVATAR JALAN  
R/O CHATTRIBARI KRISHNA NAGAR  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST.-KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS.S BARUA, MR.R SALOI,MR.R KALITA,MRS.J M  
KONWAR,MR.B D KONWAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : , MS.M BHATTACHARJEE,MR.K M MAHANTA,MR.K  
BHATTACHARJEE,MR.K K MAHANTA

Linked Case : Crl.M.C./294/2015

M/S DUTTA ELECTRICALS and ANR  
C/O PRINCE COMMERCIAL COMPLEX  
ASHRAM ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GHY-7  
DIST. KAMRUP M  
ASSAM.

2: SRI BIPLAB DUTTA  
S/O LT. BINOY BHUSAN DUTTA R/O BORTHAKUR MILL ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-7  
DIST. KAMRUP M  
ASSAM.  
VERSUS

M/S ASSAM SUPPLY SYNDICATE  
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT CHATTRIBARI KRISHNA NAGAR  
GHY-1  
DIST. KAMRUP M  
ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR SRI RAMAVATAR JALAN.

-----  
Advocate for : MR.R KALITA  
Advocate for : appearing for M/S ASSAM SUPPLY SYNDICATE

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/392/2024

ON THE DEATH OF RAMAVATAR JALAN HIS LEGAL HEIRS CHIRANG JALAN  
R/O CHATTRIBARI KRISHNA NAGAR  
GUWAHATI-1  
DIST. KAMRUP(METRO)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

M/S DUTTA ELECTRICALS and ANR.  
C/O PRINCE COMMERCIAL COMPLEX  
ASHRAM ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-7  
DIST. KAMRUP METRO

ASSAM.

2:SRI BIPLAB DUTTA

S/O LT. BINOY BHUSAN DUTTA R/O BORTHAKUR MILL ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATY-7  
DIST. KAMRUP M  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K BHATTACHARJEE  
Advocate for : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV. appearing for M/S DUTTA  
ELECTRICALS and ANR.

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/337/2018

M/S DUTTA ELECTRICALS AND ANR  
C/O- PRINCE COMMERCIAL COMPLEX  
ASHRAM ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GHY-7  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

2: BIPLAB DUTTA  
S/O- LT BINOY BHUSAN DUTTA  
R/O- BORTHAKUR MILL ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GHY-7  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
VERSUS

M/S ASSAM SUPPLY SYNDICATE  
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT CHATTRIBARI KRISHNA NAGAR  
GHY-1  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

REP. BY ITS PROPRIETOR SRI RAMAVATAR JALAN

-----  
Advocate for : MRS J M KONWAR  
Advocate for : MR. K BHATTACHARJEE appearing for M/S ASSAM SUPPLY  
SYNDICATE

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/539/2016

M/S DUTTA ELECTRICALS and ANR.

VERSUS

M/S ASSAM SUPPLY SYNDICATE

-----  
Advocate for : MRS.J M KONWAR  
Advocate for : appearing for M/S ASSAM SUPPLY SYNDICATE

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 06.02.2025**

Let this matter be listed before any other Bench without me (J. Mridul Kumar Kalita) on **11.02.2025**.

The learned counsel for the petitioner prays for listing the matter at the Top of the list as was ordered earlier. However, this Court is reluctant to do so.

The learned counsel for the parties will be at liberty to mention the same before the Court, before which the matter may be listed on the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**